## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

October 23, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special meeting on October 23, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. at the Mayor's Office. There were present City Attorney Jay Matheny, Deputy City Clerk Michelle Carson.

Council members present were as follows:

John Poole Johnny Jackson
Jana Adams Ricky Binkley
Derrick Parrott Brad Rodgers
Barry McDonald Lauren Carr

Councilman Barry McDonald opened the city council meeting.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Poole, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 17-24** an ordinance "closing the public way running between James Street and West Ann Street within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion by Parrott, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 9-24** a municipal order "authorizing payment of all unpaid expenses related to the demolition of the former Hall Hotel building (and associated structures)." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Adams, and seconded by Jackson, with Carr, Parrott, Jackson, McDonald, Rodgers, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Resolution 10-4-24** an ordinance "authorizing filing of loan application for financial assistance by/for Mayfield Electric and Water Systems via Infrastructure Revolving Fund (Fund B – State Revolving Loan Program) to aid in construction of eligible infrastructure projects via funding provided through Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) and appointing official project representative for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for such projects." Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Parrott, seconded by Adams, the meeting was adjourned at 4:08 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:	
Michelle Carson, Deputy City Clerk	Barry McDonald, Councilman	
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky	